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1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report outlines the methods and findings of Aqua Science Engineers,
Inc. (ASE)'s quarterly groundwater monitoring at the Lim family property
located at 250 8th Street in Oakland, California (Figures 1 and 2).

2.0 GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION AND GRADIENT

On June 23, 2003, ASE measured the depth to water in each site well using
an electric water level sounder. The surface of the groundwater was also
checked for the presence of free-floating hydrocarbons or sheen.
Monitoring well MW-3 contained 1.86-feet of free-floating hydrocarbons
this quarter. Groundwater elevation data is presented in Table One.

A groundwater elevation (potentiometric surface) contour map is shown as
Figure 2. The groundwater flow direction at the site is gemerally to the
south with a gradient of 0.007 feet/foot during this quarterly sampling
period.  The gradient and flow direction is consistent with previous
findings.

3.0 MONITORING WELL SAMPLING

On June 23, 2003, ASE collected groundwater samples from monitoring
wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-4 through MW-7 for analysis. Monitoring
well MW-3 was not sampled due to the presence of free-floating
hydrocarbons at the time of sampling.

Prior to sampling, the wells were purged of three well casing volumes of
groundwater using dedicated polyethylene bailers. The pH, temperature,
and conductivity of the purge water were monitored during evacuation,
and samples were not collected until these parameters stabilized. Samples
were collected from each well using dedicated polyethylene bailers. The
groundwater samples to be analyzed for volatile compounds were
decanted from the bailers into 40-ml volatile organic analysis (VOA) vials,
preserved with hydrochloric acid, sealed without headspace and labeled.
The samples to be analyzed for extractable range hydrocarbons were
contained in 1-liter amber glass bottles. All samples were stored on ice for
transport to Kiff Analytical, LLC, (KIFF) of Davis, California under
appropriate chain of custody documentation.
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Well sampling purge water was contained in a sealed and labeled 55-
gallon steel drum for temporary storage until off-site disposal can be
arranged. See Appendix A for copies of the well sampling field logs.

4.0 ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER

All groundwater samples were analyzed by KIFF for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D) by modified EPA Method 3510/8015M,
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), benzene, toluene, ethyl
benzene, total xylenes (collectively known as BTEX), lead scavengers, and
methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B. The
groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-4
through MW-7 were also analyzed for oil and grease (O&G) by EPA Method
1664. The analytical results are tabulated in Tables Two and Three, and
copies of the certified analytical report and chain of custody form are
included in Appendix B.

5.0 CONCLUSIONS

Monitoring well MW-3 contained 1.86-feet of free-floating hydrocarbons
this guarter. Overall, the hydrocarbon concentrations are consistent with
previous analytical resulis and remain elevated in downgradient
monitoring wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-7. The TPH-G and BTEX
concentrations in groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells
MW-2, MW-4, and MW-7 exceeded Risk Based Screening Levels (RBSLs)
for those compounds as presented in the "Application of Risk-Based
Screening Levels and Decision Making to Sites with Impacted Soil and
Groundwater” document prepared by the California Regional Water Quality
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region dated December 2001.

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

ASE has prepared and submitted a corrective action plan (CAP) dated
August 26, 2002 to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
(ACHCSA) and is awaiting approval of ASE’s selection of remediation
technology for the site. In the meantime, ASE recommends continued
groundwater monitoring on a quarterly basis. The next groundwater
sampling is scheduled for September 2003. ASE will also continue periodic
product bailing from monitoring well MW-3 during the next quarter. ASE
also recommends, based on the analytical results from the previous year of

sampling, that analyses for oil and grease and lead scavengers be
discontinued for future sampling events.
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7.0 REPORT LIMITATIONS

The results presented in this report represent conditions at the time of the
groundwater sampling, at the specific locations where the samples were
collected, and for the specific parameters analyzed by the laboratory. It
does not fully characterize the site for contamination resulting from
unknown sources, or for parameters not analyzed by the laboratory. All of
the laboratory work cited in this report was prepared under the direction
of an independent CAL-DHS certified laboratory. The independent
laboratory is solely responsible for the contents and conclusions of the
chemical analysis data.

Aqua Science Engineers appreciates the opportunity to assist The Lim
Family with their environmental needs. Should you have any questions or
comments, please feel free to call us at (925) 820-9391.

Respectfully submitted,

AQUA SCIEN(E ENGINEERS, INC.

e

Damian Hriciga
Project Geologist

44,5)\6%{

Robert E. Kitay, B«G., R.E.A.
Senior Geologist

Attachments: Figures 1 and 2
Tables, One, Two, and Three
Appendices A and B

cc:  Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services
Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
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TABLE ONE

GCroundwater Elevation Data
Lim Family Property

250 &Sth Street
Oakland, CA
Date Top of Casing Depthto Product Groundwater
of Elevation Water Thickness Elevation

Well 1.D, Measurement (msl) (feet} {(feet) (msl)
MW-1 01/320/85 25.51 16.21 9.30
04/12/95 15.71 9.860
07/14/95 16.71 8.60
10/17/95 17.72 7.79
0112/96 186,03 7.45
07125196 16.82 8.69
O1/06/97 15.60 9.91
07108127 17.31 8.20
M/26/98 15.21 10.30
07/23/98 15.38 1013
01/05/92 16.62 5.69
07/13/92 15.869 9.62
O112/00 17.44 8.07
04/24/00 16.37 9.14
07/20/00 18.50 9.21
10124100 17.25 826
01/18/01 17.29 822
04/05/01 15.88 9.63
0717101 1©.54 £.97
10/25/01 16.869 2.62
o1/21/02 14.92 10.569
04/M/02 14.02 1.4
06 /M/02 29.72 15.33 14.39
09177102 15.96 13.76
12118702 16.14 13.5&
03/25/03 16.16 13.56
06/23/03 16.01 13.71




TABLE ONE

Croundwater Elevation Data
Lim Family Property

250 &thStreet
Oakland, CA
Date Top of Casing Depthto Product Croundwater
of Elevation Water Thickness Elevation

Well L.D. Measurement (mst) (feet) (feet) (msl)
MW-2 01/30/95 23.99 15.02 5.97
04/12/25 ) 14.75 9.24
07/14/95 16.02 7.97
10/17/95 16.94 7.05
O1/12/96 17.05 6.94
07125126 16.02 7.97
011067127 14.24 2.65
07/08/97 16.52 7.47
O1/26/98 14.10 9.69
07/23/98 14.70 929
01/05/922 16.01 7.98
07/13/99 15.40 &.59
OMN2/00 16.76 7.23
04/24/00 15.67 8,32
07/20/00 15.70 .29
10/24/00 16.56 7.43
O1/16/01 16.47 7.52

04/05/01 15.868 &1
O7NM7101 19.3b &.04
10/25/01 15.63 8.2
01/21/02 1%.55 10.44
04/11/02 15.74 10.25
06/11/02 286.19 14.06 1413
o9n7/02 14,67 12,52
12118102 14.68 13.31
Q3/25/03 15.11 13.08
06/23/03 14.94 13.25




TABLE ONE
Groundwater Elevation Data
Lim Family Property

250 &th Street
Qakland, CA
Date Topof Casing Depthto Product Groundwater
of Elevation Water Thicknessa Elevation
Well 1.D. Measurement (msl) (feet) (feet) {msl)
MW-3 OWM2/00 24.25 16.65 0.01 7.56"
04/24/00 15.58 0.15 5.79*
07120/00 6.1 0.41 &.57*
10/24100 16.95 0.21 7.47*
0118/ 16.63 0.21 7.79*
04/05/01 15.16 0.23 Q.27
C7N7101 15,92 0.39 &.64*
10/25/01 16.26 0.386 £.29*
01121102 14.08 0.16 10.30*
04/M/02 14.59 0.54 10.09*
O /M/02 28586 15.16 0.90 14.14*
0917102 16.04 1.24 12.55*
10/01/02 1614 123 12.42*
10/25/02 15.60 0.60 12.26*
11/112/02 165.867 0.47 13.09*
12M18/02 15.42 0.47 12.54*
03/25/03 1611 114 13.28*
06/25/03 16.56 1.866 12.49*
MW-4 OMN2/00 2371 17.24 5.47
04/24]00 16.15 7.53
07/120/00 16.16 7.53
10/24100 17.03 6.65
0118/ 16,67 .64
04/05/01 15.28 £.43
0717101 15.92 7.79
10/25/01 1©.23 7.46
O1/21/01 144 9.57
O4/11/02 14.43 9.28
06/1/02 28.61 14.72 12.869
0/17/02 15.29 13.52
12716102 15.20 15.41
02/25/03 15.53 13.08

06/23/03 15.35 13.26




TABLE ONE

Groundwater Elevation Data

Lim Family Froperty

250 &th Street -
Oakland, CA
Date Topof Casing Depthto Froduct Groundwater
of Elevation Water Thickness Elevation
Well i.D. Measurement (msl) (feet) (feet) {msl)
MW-5 0e/NI02 26.40 14.23 14.17
09N17/02 14.80 12.60
12/18/02 15.08 12.32
03/25/03 15.31 13.09
06/25/03 15.16 13.24
MW-6 06/MN/02 29.20 14.95 14.25
09/17/02 15.47 13.73
1218/02 19.43 12,77
03/25/03 15.67 13,53
06/23/03 15.46 13.72
Mw-7 06/11/02 28.95 15.19 12.76
09/17/02 1573 12.22
1216102 NOT MEASURED - CAR PARKED OVER WELL
03/25/03 15.26 12.99
06/23/03 15.75 13.20
Iw-1 O7/13/29 24.05 14.75 9.30
o602 26.53
w-2 07M13/29 24.21 1510 2.1
06/N/02 2650
w-3 O713/29 23.93 15.00 5.9
Oe/MiOz2 28.14
W-4 07/13/92 23.863 Unknown Unknown
06/M/02 25624




TABLE ONE
Groundwater Elevation Data
Lim Family Froperty

250 &thStreet
Qakland, CA
Date Topof Casing Depthto Product Groundwater
of Elevation Water Thickness Elevation

Well 1.D. Measurement (msl) (feet) (feet) (msl)
W-5 07/13/99 24.00 15.50 1.00 9.556*
07/23/99 15.52 1.05 9.32*
0&/03/29 15.55 0.64 £.92*
06/17/99 15.62 0.66 2.07*
0&127/99 15.92 0.77 &.70"
02/10/29 15.862 0.56 863"
09/24/92 15.57 0.26 &.64*
10/06/22 15.56 0.23 &.62*
11/02/29 15.59 0.22 5.59%
11/19/22 15.64 0.07 &.42*
12/16/99 16.12 0.64 859"
01/12/00 16.54 0.25 7.68"

06/1/02 28,32

Nates:

* = Adjusted for the presence of free-floating oil by the equation: Top of Casing Elevation - Depth to Water +
(0.5 x Floating Hydrocarbon Thickness) = Groundwater Elsvation (Adjusted).

Top of casing elevations resurveyed by Mid Coast Engineers on &/27/02 and 7/11/02.




TABLE TWO

Summary of Chemrical Analysie of Groundwater Samples
Fetroleum Hydrocarbon Concentrations

All results are inparts per billion

Well/

Date TFH TFH Ethyl- Total

Sampled Gasoling Diesel  Benzene Toluene  benzere  Xylenes  MTBE
MW

01/30/95 740 200 3 5 1 4 -
04/12/95 400 500 <05 <05 3 <2 --
07/14/95 520 400 1 <0.b 2 3 -
10/17/95 400 200 0.5 1 3 <2 -
O12/26 120 820 <0.5 <0.b <05 <10 <20
07/086196 220 200 052 2.7 1.2 2.3 <5.0
/06197 1o 75 <0.5 0.656 <0.5 <05 <5.0
07/086/97 380 290 <0.5 1.5 1.4 19 <50
01/26/98 <50 <50 <05 <0.b <0.5 <05 <5.0
07/23/925 120 <50 0.54 2.6 2 1.5 <5.0
01/05/22 200 <50 1.& 1.6 3.5 <05 <b.0
07/12/989 340 <50 <0.5 <0.5 2.6 <05 <50
O112/00 300 1,000 22 56 5.5 24 <50
04/24/00 360 280" <0.5 <05 <05 2.1 <5.0
07/20/00 290 150~ 186 <05 <05 <05 <5.0
10/24/00 170+ 260" <05 <0.5 <05 <05 <b.0
o118/01 170" 150* <05 <0.5 <05 2.1 <50
04/05/01 350 120~ <05 <05 <05 <0.5 <5.0
Q7/17/01 310 570 <05 <05 <05 <0.b <50
10/25/01 250 260 <05 <05 <05 <05 < 5.0
O1/22/02 200 250 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 <5.0
04/1/02 260 200 <0.5 <05 <0.b <0.b <5.0
0e/1i/02 270 530 <05 <05 <0.b <0.5 <5.0
0a2/17/02 320 1,700 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <5.0
12/16/02 170 320 <0.b <05 <0.b <05 <50
03/25103% 520 <500 <0.5 <0.5b <05 <0.5 <5.0
06/235/10% 240 310 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <b.0




Allresults are in parts per billion

TABLE TWO
Summary of Chemical Analysis of Groundwater Samples
Fetroleum Hydrocarbon Concentrations

Well/

Date TPH iFH Ethyl- Total

Sampled Gasoling Diesel Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes  MTBE
MwW-2

O1/20/95 &8,000 &00 12,000 16,000 2,400 10,000 --
04/12/9% 110.000 980 21,000 25,000 2,800 14,000 --
07/14/85 120,000 5,000 20,000 25,000 3200 15,000 -
10/17/95 190,000 4,000 15,000 26,000 4,900 23,000 -
O1/12/96 22,000 2,600 10,000 5,000 1100 4,600 <2
07/08/%c  N0,000 2,500 20,000 16000 2500 12,000 <500
O1/0e/97 230,000 37,000 11,000 19,000 4,500 20,000 <1200
07/08/97 1,000 35,000 16,000 20000 2700 13,000 <1000
01/26/986 50,000 NM,000 12,000 12,000 1,600 6,700 <250
07/23/986  BO.OOO 8,100# 1,000 5,300 1,600 7,000 1,100
O1/05/929 50,000 7.600# 12,000 12,000 2300 9600 1,300
07/15/29 73,000 6500 1,000 13,000 2,200 98600 <500
O1/12/00 ©3,000 1000 10,000 12,000 1,600 7,600 <500
04/24/00 76,000 23,000* 7,100 14,000 2,000 9,400 <BOO
07/20/00  &8,000 5,500# 1M000 14,000 2300 MN000 <1,000
10/24/00 45,000 6,400 1,000 9,400 1500 7,300 <500
elftcrel 537,000 4,600* 6,900 5600 1,200 5300 <500
04/05/01 59,000 4.600* 7,00 9,600 1,600 7,600 <500
Q7117701 90,000 <10,000 92,200 14,000 2,700 1000 <50
10/25/01 79,000 <3600 9200 14000 2,400 1,000 <BO
O1/22/02 76,000 <2,500 7,000 15,000 2200 9600 <BO
o4/M/02 76,000 <1500 7,600 1000 2,200 12,000 <50
06/M1/02 72,000 <2,500 7,500 9,600 2500 12,000 <50
0217102 52,000 <3000 5,000 5400 2,100 9,100 <20
12/18/02 46,000 <6,000 2,200 3,000 1,600 7,600 22
03/25/05  &7.000 <6000 7,900 9300 2900 12,000 <50
06/23/03 46,000 <3000 7600 4000 1900 6,600 <50




TABLE TWO

Summary of Chemical Analysis of Groundwater Samples

Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentrations

All results are in parts per billion

Well/
Date TFH - Ethyl- Total
Sampled Gasoline  Diesel  Benzene  Toluene  benzene  Xylenes  MTBE
MW, 5
O112/00 140,000 13,000* 22,000 19,000 2,400 1000 <500
04/24/00 240,000 700,000* 33,000/ 52,000/ 5,700/ 25000/ <5,000
35,000 &7,000 18,000 84,000
07/20/00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
10/24/00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
01167101 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
04/05/01 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
07/17/01 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
10725/ NOT SAMFPLED DUE 7O FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
01/22/02 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
04/1/02 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
0&e/11/02 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
O2/17/02 NOT SAMFLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
12/16/02 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
03/25/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
06/23/03 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO FREE-FLOATING HYDROCARBONS
MW-4
O1/12/00 29,000 7,200* 16,000 20,000 2100 12,000 <2,500
04/24/00 54,000 44,000" 3,400/ 13,000/ 18600/ &,800/ <1,300
4,500 20,000 2,600 14,000
07/20/00 8,000 3500 9200/ 20,000 2500 12,000/ <1000
000 22,000 3,400 13,000
10724700 98,000 &,000* 21,000 29,000 2,700 15000 <1000
116701 21,000 12,000 17,000/ 21000/ 2,500/ 13,000/ <1000
15,000 21,000 2,800 1,000 <5,000
04/05/01  &8,000 7,500 6,900/ 18,000/ 2500/ 12,000/ <1000
2,200 9,000 1,500 6,400 <500
O7/17/01 95,000 <3000 8000 16,000 2900 N000 49
10/25/01 89,000 <2,200 9300 16,000 2400 12,000 66
;/22/02 80,000 <2,500 4,600 15000 2500 1000 <50
o4/M1/02 90,000 <800 6,600 18,000 2,800 12,000 55
06/25/02 10,000 <3000 10,000 20000 2900 13,000 <100
08N17/02 10,000 <3000 9,600 21,000 2,800 13,000 <100
12/18/02 97,000 <4000 &000 20000 2600 12,000 <BO
03/25/05 27,000 <7000 7600 22,000 2500 12,000 <100
06/23/03 100,000 <3000 9,600 22,000 3300 15000 <100



TABLE TWO
Summary of Chemical Analysie of Groundwater Samples
Petroleum Hydrocarbon Concentrations
Alfresults are in parte per billion

Well/

Date TFH TPAH Ethyl- Total

Sampled Gasoline  Diesel  Benzene  Toluere  benzene  Xylenes  MTBE
MW-5

0e/11/02 <50 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 25
09/17/02 <50 10 <05 <05 <05 <05 4.6
12/186/02 <b0 140 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 1.8
03/25/03 <50 150 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 7.4
06/23/03 <50 390 <05 <0.5 <05 <05 17
M-6

06/1/02 <50 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 12
092/17/02 <50 <B0 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 10
1218/02 <50 <BO <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 0.90

03/25/03 <50 <BO <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <5.0
06/23/03 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <0.5

MW-7

06/25/02 38000 <2000 £90 5,100 1,200 5,200 <20
09N7:/02 26,000 < 2,000 590 5,600 860 4,000 <20
121&/02 NOT SAMPLED - CAR FARKED OVER WELL

03/28/03 32,000 <2,800 40 7,700 1000 6,400 <bh.O
06/25/03 17,000 <1000 440 2,600 630 2,600 <10

Noteg;
* = Hydrocarbona reported are In the eatly dissel range, and 4o not match the
laboratory standard,
** = Hydrocarbons reported do net match the laboratory gasoline standard,
# = Estimated concentration reported due to averlapping fuel pattermns.
/ = Results separated by a slash represent results from two dif ferent iaboratary
methods (BO20/8260).
Now-detectable concentrations noted by the less than sign (<) followed by the detection limit.
Most recent datain bold.

RESL is the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Reglon Risk-Based Sereening Level for
Groundwater where groundwater s rot a clrrent or potential source of drinking water.



Oil & Grease and Volatile Organic Compounds

TABLE THREE

Groundwater Analytical Results

Allresults are in parts per bilion

Date Sampled &

Compound Analyzed AW -1 Mw-2 MW-3 MW- 4 MW-5 MW-& MW-7
7151297

Hydrocarbon Oil and Grease - < 1,000 - - - B -
Tetrachloroathare (FCE) 0.2 <0.5 - - - - -
Other VOCa <05-23 «05-<3 - - - - -
Y26/1998

Hydrocarbon Oif and Grease - <1.000 - - - - -
Trichloraethene 0,7 <5.0 - - - - -
Tetrachioroethana (o] <50 - - - - -
1.2-Dichlorecthane <05 n - - - - -
Other VOCo <0.5-<50 <@.5-<5B0 - - - - -
7 1998

Hydracarbon Ol and Grease - <1000 - - - - -
Tetrachlorogthene 4 4.6 - - - - -
1.2-Dichloreethana <2 9.9 - - - - -
COthar VOCs <Z-<¢10 <05-<5.0 - - - - -
1 92

Hydrocarbon Oil and Grease - <1.000 - - - - -
Tetrachloroethene 5.1 <50 - - - - -
Trichleroethene 0.52 <50 - - - - -
1.1.2.2-Tetrachlorcethane 0.55 <50 - - - - -
Chloreform 82 <50 - - - - -
Other VOCs <05H-<5H «50- <500 - - - - -
215N

Hydrocarkon Oil and Grease - <1.000 - - - - -
Tetrachloroethens 1.5 Q.66 - - - - -
Chlereform 4.8 <50 - - - - -
1.2-Dichlarcethare <50 7.7 - - - - -
Other VOCs «0h-<hH <0.5-<500 - - - - -
112/2000

Hydrocarkon Ol and Grease - <1.000 < L.O0OG <1000 - - -
Tetrachloroethene o8 <1.0 <100 <50 - - -
Chleroform 3.2 <1.0 <100 <50 - - -
1.2 -Dichleroethane (.50 8.8 120 140 - - -
Acetona - - 25.000 65,400 - - -
Maphthalene - - [50 540 - - -
lsopropylbenzene - - 120 52 - - -
Other VOCs <05-<B.0 <1l0-<4.0 <100 -<10.,000 <5BO-<5,000 - - -




il & Grease and Volatile Organic Compounds

TABLE THREE

Groundwater Analytical Results

Allresults are in parte per billion

Date Sampled &
Compound Analyzed hW-1 IMw-2 Mw-3 Miv-4 MwW-5 M-8 WW-7
472472000 .
Hydrocarton Ol and Grease - <1000 4100 < 1.000 - - B
1.2-Dichleroethane <05 b.a <1.000 . <250 - - -
Naphthalene - - 3,800 590 - - -
|sopropylbenzens - - 1.200 <250 - - -
Other VOCs <0.5-<50 <5.0-<20 1.000-<100.001 < 250 - < 25.000 - - -
2{20/2000
Hydrocarben Oll and Grease - < 1.000 < 1.00G - - -
Tetrachlorcethens 0.549 <50 FEEE <200 - - -
Chloreform 2.1 <5.0 FRORUCT <200 - - -
1.2-Dichloroethane <0.5 a7 <200 - - .
Acetone - - NOT < 20,000 - - -
Haphthalene - - SAMFLED 730 - - -
(Yher YOCs «<0.5-<20 <5.0- <20 <250 - < 20,000 - - -
10/ 24/2000 FEEE
Hydrocarbon O and Grease - <1.0C0 PRODUCT <1,0060 - - -
Tatrachloroethena <05 <5.0 - <250 - - -
Chloreform 1.C <5.0 NOT <250 - - -
Other VOCs <.5-<20 <B8.0-<20 SAMPLED <250 -< 25,000 - - -
1 01 FEEE
Hydrocarbon Ol and Grease - 2.10C FROPUCT 1,300 - - .
Tetrachlorosthene 12 <50 - <250 - - -
Chloraform 5.4 <5.0 NOT <250 - - -
Other VOCs <05-<20 <5.0-<20 SAMFLED <280 - < 25000 - - -
4 2001
Hydrocarbon Oil and Grease - <10 FEEE 1.130.0 - - -
Tetrachlorosthere <05 1.1 PEODUCT <B0o - - -
1.2 dichloroethane <5 4.6 --- B0 - - -
Trichloroethene <0.5 0.58 HOT <BO - - -
Naphthalene - - e 320 - - -
Other VOCs <0.5-<2.0 <H.0-<20 SAMPLED <50 -<5.000 - - -
7H71200
Hydrocarbon Oil and Grease - <500 FEEE < B0 - - -
Tetrachleroethens - - FRODUCT - - - -
1.2 dichloreethane <0.5 <50 - 69.0 - - -
Trichloroethene - - NOT - - - -
Naphthalene - B - - - - -
Cther VOCs - SAMFLED - - - -




TABLE THREE
Groundwater Analytical Resulte
Qi & Grease and Volatile Organic Compounds
Allresults are in parts per billion

Date Samplad &

Compound Analyzed WW-1 w2 Mw-3 M -4 MW-5 Mw-6 Mw/-7
10 (8]

Hydrocarben Oil and Grease - < 5,000 FREE < 5,000 - - -

1,2 dichloroethane - <50 FPRODUCT 72 - - -

1,2 dibremeethane - <50 NOT <50 - - -
Other VOCs - - SAMPLED . - .
122/2002

Hydrocarbon Ol and Grease - < 5.000 FREE < 5,000 - - -

1,2 dichlorsathansa - <50 FRODUCT <50 - - -

1.2 dibromoethane - < Bo NEOT < B0 - - -
Other YOCs - - SAMFLED - - -
G/N/2002

Ofl and Grease - 1,100 FREE - < 1.000 < 1,000 -

1.2 dichloreethane - <50 FEODUCT - C <05 <05 -

1.2 dibromoethare - <Bo NaT - <05 < 0.5 -
Other VOCs - - SAMPLED - - - -
5/25/2002 .

Oil and Grease - - FREE 1,400 - - <4000
1.2 dichlorcethang - - PRODUCT <100 - - <20
1.2 dibromoethane - - NOT <100 - - <20
Other vOCs - - SAMPLED - - - -
Q242002

Oil and Grease <1.000 FREE <1000 <1.000 < 1000 < 1.000
1.2 dichloroethane <20 PEODUCT <100 <(.50 < (.50 <20
1,2 dibromosthane <20 NOT <100 =350 < (.50 <20
Other VOLs - - SAMPLED - - - -
12118/ 2002

Oil and Grease - 1,200 FREE < 1,000 =1.000 < 1,000 CAR FARKED
1.2 dichloroethane - <10 FPEODUCT <50 «0.50 <0.50 OYEE WELL
1.2 dbromogthane - <10 NOT <50 <0.50 <0.50 NaT
Other VOCs - - SAMFLEDR - - - SAMPLEE
2L25/2003

Dil and Grease - <1000 FREE < 1,000 < 1,000 < 1,060 <1000
1,2 dichloroethane - <50 PRODUCT <100 <0.B0 <050 <2.5
1,2 dibromeoethane - <50 NOT <100 <050 <050 <25
Other VOCa - - SAMFLED - - - -
5/23/2003

0l and Grease - <1,000 FREE <1000 <1000 <1,000 < 1,000
1,2 dichlorosthane <35 <50 PRODUCT <100 <0.60 <0.50 <10
1,2 dibramosthane <0.5 <50 NOT <100 <0.50 <0.50 <10

Other YOCs

- SAMPLED - - } .




APPENDIX A

Well Sampling Field Log




agua science
ngineers ing.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: /7 / ML i O

Job #: A Date of sampling: _ 4/2 T/ox

Well Name: - "~ Sampled by: Py

Total depth of well (feet): 26.1¢ Well diameter (inches): __—z
Depth to water before sampling (feet): __!{; .01

Thickness of floating product if any: =t

Depth of well casing in water (feet): ' e ]}

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): j. %

Number of well casing volumes to be removed: =<

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (galions): 5.¢
Equipment used to purge the well; R

Time Evacuation Began:_______ #%  Time Evacuation anshed ___lolo
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: ' 5.5

Did the well go dry?:._ - . After how many gallons: w—
Time samples were collected: **:»Zc: _
Depth to water at time of sampling:_ /%3 <

Percent recovery at time of sam ling: o
Samples collected with; ML ER

Sample color: Odor:

Description of sediment in sample:

CHEMICAL DATA

Yolume §gxged Temp pH Conductivity
1 s A ~7<(
=6 Lo L7 s

- F %

R Gk b o7,

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sampie #_of containers VYolume & type conlaiper Pres Iced?  Analvsis




——— aqua science
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

iy
e
—
nr

Project Name and Address: L!ﬂ/éﬁmﬁ*‘-’o oo il
Job #: _ LECK Date of sampling: Clez/oX

Well Name: Met-"1 . Sampled by: o4

Total depth of well (feet): 26K Well diameter (inches): 2
Depth to water before sampling (feet): [H A1

Thickness of floating product if any: ~

Depth of well casing in water (feet): gl

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons):: "2 . 0

Number of well casing volumes to be removed: =

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (gallons): ¢ &
Equipment used to purge the well; QAL

Time Evacuation Began: le MO Time Evacuation Finished:_J| 2o
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: -

Did the well go dry?: —  After how many gallons;__ ==
Time samples were collected: H o

Depth to water at time of sampling: |S2e

Percent recovery at time of sampling: B
Samples collected with: S o e

Sample color: Odor:

Description of sediment in sample:

CHEMICAL DATA

Yolum = H n ivi
9 P2 i S
o (=675 ¢.TY ST 0

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample # of conlainers Volume & fype confainer Pres Iced? Analysis

)
Q !
i



= dqua science
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: L-1mM / OOV CAD

Job #: $ oK Date of sdmpling: Glz3luz

Well Name: _ M« Sampled by: QA

Total depth of well (feet): ) Well diameter (inches): _2—
Depth to water before sampling (feet): dqz fr.sF

Thickness of floating product if any: - ¢

Depth of well casing in water (feet):
Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons)::
Numper of well casing volumes to be removed:
Ref'd /7Ne of groundwater to be purged before sampling (gallons):
Equip @ to purge the well:

Time Evacyftio egan:____

Time Evacuation Finished: _
Approximate groundwater purged: L
Did the well go dryY: After how many gallons:_

Time samples were ¢ -
Depth to water at time of s :
Percent recovery at time of j

Samples collected with:
Sample color: _ N
Description of sediment in sample: /8__

CHEMICAL DATA QO
Yolume Purgeg Temp pH Conductivity ;@7\

————

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample # _of containers Volume & type cootajper Pres Iced? Analysis
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

a—
re—
—
o

Project Name and Address: L1 o f_ G AU AwD

Job #: _ prer=e 244 Date of sampling: & fe3/a7

Well Name: M- 4 Sampled by: Dyt

Total depth of well (feet): _ Z-{.%¢ Well diameter (inches): _ Z—
Depth to water before sampling (feet): 5. 3¢

Thickness of floating product if any: —

Depth of well casing in water (feet): C.Hls

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): . |

Number of well casing volumes to be removed: =

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (gailons): J T
Equipment used to purge the well: AL e

Time Evacuation Began: _tj_;é_{_ Time Evacuation Finished: _ _L[_‘S—_:'Z:
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: =%

Did the well go dry?: — . After how many gallons:__
Time samples were collected: Lo -
Depth to water at time of sampling: ATy ¢

Percent recovery at time of sampling:

Samples collected with: BA L

Sample color: Odor:

Description of sediment in sample:

CHEMICAL DATA

Volume Purped Temp pH andggtliviﬂ
{ r Q:]-_E{_ _;.'.{:[_. 7 5/
SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample # _of containers Volume & type container Pres Iced? Anafvsis




= aqua science
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: Lo 75’4'/@4""@ .

Job #: Y _ Date of sampling: _éffZ-f/ 9z

Well Name: fMui-§ Sampled by: i’

Total depth of well (feet): 2. 8¢ _Well dlameter (inches): _ 24—

Depth to water before sampling (feet): l S ils )
Thickness of floating product if any: ) -

Depth of well casing in water (feet): MM _

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons):: 2 -S

Number of well casing volumes to be removed: £

Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (gallons): 7.4
Equipment used to purge the well: AL

Time Evacuvation Began: Lo Time Evacuation leshed _4qss
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: 7.5

Did the well go dry?:___— After how many gallons .
Time samples were collected: ac __
Depth to water at time of sampling: 15 4%

Percent recovery at time of sampling:

Samples collected with: CHILCR

Samplie color: Odor:

Description of sediment in sample:

CHEMICAL DATA

Yolume gmged Temp H Conductivity
A &6 el Zie
540 Q’Z_L Cad ¥ 7.0
25 L.5.L el 70(
SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample # _of conlaimers Volume & type container Pres Iced? Analysis




= dqua science
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WELL SAMPLING FIELD L.OG

Project Name and Address: L-im / AL O .

Job #: __ "242Y Date of sampling: Gle3lo

Well Name: _ M s~ Sampled by: ot

Total depth of well (feet): 2A9¢ _ Well diameter (inches): e
Depth to water before sampling (feet): _/{.¢(£

Thickness of floating product if any: e

Depth of well casing in water (feet): jri e -

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons):r & Z.¢f

Number of well casing volumes to be removed:
Req'd volume of groundwater to be purged before sampling (gallons): 7.\

Equipment used to purge the well: WL er
Time Evacuation Began:_ & *“1£ Time Evacuation Finished:___ R0%

Approximate volume of groundwater purged: o
Did the well go dry?: S_After how many gallons:_
Time samples were collected: (V4 |

Depth to water at time of sampling: 15 5Y¢
Percent recovery at time of sampling:

Samples collected with; EA L
Sample color: _%(T 2< o /SLLT Odor:
Description of sediment in sample: ot

CHEMICAL DATA

Volume E_u;ge;j : I_e_m_p pH andugtivi;x
1.8 Lot Gr.0¥ ¢
¥ S oG %85
7-L S 7 & ol 260

—— T —_

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample #_of containers Volume & type container Pres Iced? Analvsis
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i -2-L]= engineersinc.

WELL SAMPLING FIELD LOG

Project Name and Address: __ (- ./ GALL (D .y

Job #: LK oK Date of sampling: &lixlo?
Well Name: __ M- | . Sampled by: et

Total depth of well (feet): Za\§ Well_diameter (inches):
Depth to water before sampling (feet): 1S

Thickness of floating product if any: -

Depth of well casing in water (feet): (L4X

Number of gallons per well casing volume (gallons): 2 - %
Number of well casing volumes to be removed: =

Req'd volume of groundwater to be pur%ad before sampling (gallons): £.%
Equipment used to purge the well: (I .

Time Evacuation Began:___ \%\© Time Evacuation Finished:_ J¥ 41
Approximate volume of groundwater purged: o

Did the well go dry?:_ __After how many gallons:

Time samples were collected: IX5o

Depth to water at time of sampling:__ }{.[% ’

Percent recovery at time of sampling:
Samples collected with: oL ofl
Sample color: Odor:
Description of sediment in sample:

CHEMICAL DATA

Volume _Purged Temp H Conductivity
z L5 fre  ghp
ng; LAt LMy Llg

L LA Sk

SAMPLES COLLECTED

Sample # of coplainers Volume & tvpe container Pres Iced? Analysis




APPENDIX B

Certified Analytical Report
and
Chain of Custody Documentation



IFF Report Number : 33888
Date: 07/07/2003

ANALYTICAL LLe

Damian Hriciga

Aqua Science Engineers, Inc,
208 W. El Pintado Road
Danville, CA 94526

Subject : 6 Water Samples
Project Name : Lim
Project Number : 2808

Dear Mr. Hriciga,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the Siate of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding pracedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,
|
/"

{ffl Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



IF F Report Number : 33888

ANALYTICAL Lo Date : 07/07/2003
Subject : 6 Water Samples
Project Name ; Lim

Project Number : 2808

Case Narrative

The Method Reporting Limit for TPH as Diesel is increased due to interference from Gasoline-Range
Hydrocarbons for samples MW-2, MW-4 and MW-7.

.

L

Approved By: JP?I Kiff W
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95818 530-297-480Q Ji



IFF

ANALYTICAL tic
Lim
2808

Project Name :

Project Number ;

Report Number :
Date : 07/07/2003

33888

Sample : MW-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number ; 33888-01
Sample Date :06/23/2003
Method

Measured  Reporting _ Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608 074/01/2003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/lL EPA 8260B 07/01/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 07/01/2003
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82808 07/01/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 3260B 07/01/2003
TPH as Gasoline 240 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/01/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/01/2003
1,2-Dibromoethane < (0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 07/01/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 97.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/01/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/01/2003
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 96.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/01/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 97.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/01/2003
TPH as Diesel 310 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 07/06/2003

Tl K

Approved By: Jbel Kiff l%
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-2974\1?00



IFF

ANALYTICAL Lic
Lim
2808

Project Name :
Project Number :

Report Number :

Date . 07/07/2003

33888

Sample : MW-2 Matrix ;: Water Lab Number ; 33888-02
Sample Date :06/23/2003
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 7800 50 ugfL EPA 82608 07/04/2003
Toluene 4000 50 ug/L EPA 82608 07/04/2003
Ethylbenzene 1900 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/04/2003
Total Xylenes 6600 50 ug/L EPA 82608 07/04/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 07/04/2003
TPH as Gasoline 46000 5000 ug/L EPA 82808 07/04/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/04/2003
1,2-Dibromoethane < 50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/04/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.6 % Recovery EPA 8260B G7/04/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 107 % Recovery EPA 82608 07/04/2003
Dibromofluocromethane (Surr) 107 % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/04/2003
1,2-Dichlorogthane-d4 (Surr) 985 % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/04/2003
TPH as Diesel < 3000 3000 ug/L M EPA 8015 0710672003

1

Approved By: J«‘f)\i'?I Kift w

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530~297-@0{)




Kirr
ANALYTICAL vic

Project Name :  Lim
Project Number : 2808

Report Number : 33888

Date: 07/07/2003

Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 33888-03
Sample Date :06/23/2003
Method .

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 9600 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/04/2003
Toluene 22000 100 ug/L EPA 8280B 07/04/2003
Ethylbenzene 3300 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/04/2003
Total Xylenes 15000 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/04/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <100 100 ug/L EFPA 8260B 07/04/2003
TPH as Gasoline 100000 10000 ug/L EPA 8260B Q7/04/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane <100 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/04/2003
1,2-Dibromoethane <100 100 ug/L EPA 8280B 07/04/2003
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 98.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B Q7/04/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 107 % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/04/2003
Bibromofluoromethane (Surr) 107 % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/04/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 96.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/04/2003
TPH as Diesel < 3000 3000 ug/L M EPA 8015 07/06/2003

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-

ot

Approved By: JEeI Kiff w

00




IFF
ANALYTICAL tic
Lim
Project Number : 2808

Project Name :

Report Number ; 33888

Date : 07/07/2003

Sample : MW-5 Matrix : Water Lab Number ; 33888-04
Sample Date :06/23/2003
Method

Measured  Reporting ) Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B 07/01/2003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/01/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/01/2003
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/01/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 17 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/01/2003
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/01/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 07/01/2003
4,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 07/01/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.4 % Recovery EPFA 8260B 07/01/2003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/01/2003
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 99.8 % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/01/2003
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 (Surr) 98.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/01/2003
TPH as Diesel 350 50 ugfl M EPA 8015 07/06/2003

Approved By: Jbé,el Kiff i%

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530—297-@00



IFF
ANALYTICAL 11c

Project Name :  Lim
Project Number : 2808

Sample : MW-6

Report Number : 33888

Date : 07/07/2003

Matrix ;: Water Lab NMumber : 33888-05
Sample Date :06/23/2003
Method )

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA 8260B 07/01/2003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/01/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B 07/01/2003
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/01/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/01/2003
TPH as Gasoline < 50 80 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/01/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/01/2003
1,2-Dibromoethane < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/01/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/01/2003
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 82608 07/01/2003
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/01/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 97.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/01/2003
TPH as Diesel <50 50 ug/l. M EPA 8015 07/05/2003

kL

Approved By: J[h

“e;l Kiff |

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-@00



IFF
ANALYTICAL 1t

Project Mame: Lim
Project Number : 2808

Report Number: 33388

Date: 07/07/2003

Sample : MW-7 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 33888-06
Sample Date ;06/23/2003
Method .

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Anaiyzed
Benzene 440 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/04/2003
Toluene 2600 10 ug/L EPA 82608 07/04/2003
Ethylbenzene 630 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/04/2003
Total Xylenes 2600 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/04/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <10 10 ug/L EPA 82608 07/04/2003
TPH as Gasoline 17000 1000 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/04/2003
1,2-Dichtaroethane <10 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/04/2003
1,2-Dibromoethane <10 10 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/04/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 8995 % Recovery EPA 82608 07/04/2003
4-Bromofiuorobenzene (Surr) 106 % Recovery EPA 82808 07/04/2003
Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8250B 07/04/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 95.5 % Recovery EPA 8260B 07/04/2003 -
TPH as Diesel <1000 1000 ug/L M EPA 8015 07/05/2003

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297

Ej’

Approved By;

i Kiff E

00

i

J
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QC Report : Method Blank Data

Project Name : Lim
Project Number : 2808

Report Mumber : 33888
07/07/2003

Daie :
Method
Measured Reporting
Value Limit Units

Meathod
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parametar
TPH as Diesel <50 50 ug/L MEPAB015 07/05/2003
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugil EFA 32608  07/03/2003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608  07/03/2003
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 07/03/2003
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 07/03/2003
Methyi-t-butyt ether (MTEE) < (.50 0.50 ugi. EPA B260B  D7/03/2003
TPH as Gascline <50 50 ugit EPA B260B 07/03/2003
1,2-Dichioroegthane <0.50 0.50 uglL EFA 82608 07/03/2003
1,2-Dibromoethans < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  07/03/2003
Toluene - d8 (Surr} 924 % EPA 82608 070372003
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sur) 953 % EPA 82608 07/03/2003
Dibromoflucromethane (Sum) 933 Y% EPA 826808  07/03/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 95.4 % EPA 82608  07/03/2003
Banzene < .50 0.5G ugil EPA 82608 06/30/2003
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 06/30/2003
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 uglt EPA 8260B  06/30/2G03
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugil EPA 82608  D6/30/2003
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0,50 0.50 ugiL EPA 82608 06/30/2003
TPH as (Gasoline <50 50 ug/iL EPA B260B 06/30/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.50 0.50 uglt EFA B260B 06/30/2003
1.2-Dibromoethane <0.50 0.50 ugl EPA B260B 08/30/2003
Toluene - dB {Surr) @87 % EPA B260B  06/30/2003
4-Bromofluorabenzene (Surr) 100 % EPA B260B  06/30/2003
Dibromofluoromathane (Surr) 96.8 % EPA 82608 06/30/2003
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr} 994 % EPA 82608 06/30/2003

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2785 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800

N

Approved By: Jﬁ%l Kitf I
i



Report Number : 33888
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 07/07/2003
Project Name :  Lim
Project Number : 2808
: . Duplicate Spiked .
) ] Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
Spike Spiked Spiked _ Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike  Dup. Sample Sample ) Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample Value  Level Level Value  Value  Units  Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 33915-02 <0.50 397 398 38.0 389 ug/l EPAB260B 7/3/03 058 92.7 324 70-130 25
Toluene 33915-02 <0.50 39.7 398 3886 38.1 ug/L EPAB260B 7/3/03 974 957 1.68 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 33915-02 <50 198 199 188 197 ug/L EPAB8260B 7/3/03 948 988 4.15 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 33815-02 <0.50  39.7 39.8 369 371 ug/t EPASB260B 7/3/03 93.0 93.1 0.188 70130 25
Benzene 33861-02 <050 400 40.0 384 413 ug/L EPA8260B 6&/30/03 98.1 103 7.27 70-130 25
Toluene 33861-02 <0.50 400 40.0 375 40.7 ug/l. EPAB8260B 6&/30/03 9338 102 8.23 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 33861-02 110 200 200 293 331 ug/t EPAB8260B 6/30/03 0904 109 19.0 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 33861-02 69 40.0 40.0 947 109 ug/L EPAB260B 6/30/03 89.2 125 332 70-130 25
TPH as Diesel Blank <50 1000 1000 894 822 ugylL MEPASBOIS 7/5/03 89.4 82.2 845 70-130 25

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Yl K

Approved By: ijl iff

I



Report Number ;: 33838
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date : 07/07/2003

Project Mame :  Lim
Project Number : 2808

LCS
. LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov, Limit
Benzene 40.0 ugfl EPA B260B 7/3/03 94.5 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/3/03 98.2 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 7/3/03 92.3 70-130
Methyl-t-Buty) Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA B260B 7/3/03 89.5 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/30/03 89.0 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ugfL EPA 8260B 6/30/03  96.7 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/30/03 92.4 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 82680B 6/30/03 918 70-130

Vot

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: @yel Kiff
i
2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 v



X

Iscience

"

I

:Environmental
&= aboratories, Inc.

July 07, 2003

Joel Kiff

Kiff Analytical

2795 2nd Street, Suite 300
Davis, CA 95616-6593

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:  03-07-0005
Client Reference: LiM

Dear Client:

Enclosed is an analyticat report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 7/4/2003 and analyzed in accordance with
the attached chain-of-custody.

Unless otherwise noted, all anaiytical testing was accomplished in accordance with the
guidelines established in our Quality Assurance Program Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of any
subcontracted analysis is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience data
package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested and any
reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety,

tf you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact
the undersigned.

nvironmental Michael J. Crisostomo
Laboratories, inc. Quality Assurance Manager
Stephen Nowak '

Project Manager

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 « TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX:(714)894-7501
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& alscience

= ANALYTICAL REPORT
& nvironmental
i aboratories, Inc.
Kiff Analytical Date Received: 07/01/03
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 03-07-0005
Ravis, CA 95616-8583 Preparation: N/A
Method: SM 55208
Project: LIM Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date . Date Date
Client Sample Number Hurrber Collecied Matrix Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
| MW-2 - 03-97-0005-2 06/23/03 Aguecus NIA 07/01/03  307MOGB1
Parameter Result BL BE Qual Linits
Ol and Grease ND 1.0 1 mgiL
I Mw-4 03-07-0005-3 06/23/03 Aqueous N/A 07/01/03  307010GB1
Parameter Result RL DE Dual Units
il and Grease ND 1.0 1 mg/L.
I MW-5 03-07-0005-4 08/23/03  Aqueous N/A 07/01/03  307010GB1
Parameter Result RL DF Qual Units
Oil and Grease ND 1.0 1 meg/L
MW-6 03-07-0005-5 06/23/03 Agueous N/A 07/01/03  307010GB1 ]
Parameter Resgult RL DE Qual Unils
il and Grease ND 1.0 1 mg/l
| MW7 03-07-0005-6 06/23/03 Aqueous N/A 07/01/03  307010GBt j
Parameter Resuit RL DF Quai Unils
Qil and Grease ND 1.4 1 mo/lL
] Method Blank 099.05-081-1,390 NIA Agueous N/A 07101703 307010GBA
Parameter Result RL DFE Qual Units
Qil and Grease ND 1.0 1 mg/L
RL - Reporting Limit | DF - Dilulion Faclor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432 < TEL:(714)895-5484 « FAX: (714)894-7501
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 alscience
EE nvironmental

A aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - Duplicate

Kiff Analytical Date Received: 71112003
2795 2Znd Street, Suite 300 Work Order No: 03-07-0005
Davis, CA 25616-6593 Preparation: N/A
Method: SM 55208
Project: £iIM
Date Date Duplicate Batch

Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared: Analyzed: Number

03-08-1382-2 Aqueous N/A NIA 0710103 30701osn1j
Pasametar lg Con DUP Cone RPO RPDCL Qualifiess
Oil and Grease ND ND NA, 0-25

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1432

TEL: (714) 895-5494 o

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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& alscience
Egn vironmental
L aboratories, Inc.

GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND QUALIFIERS

Work Order Number:

03-07-0005
Qualifier Definition
ND

Not detected at indicated reporting limit.

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1432

o TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 834-7501




workoroer#: 03 -L4l7] . (4] 4 ¢

Cooler { of ¢

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

CLIENT: {/'M‘Ff’

DATE:_ 7/ [63

TEMPERATURE ~ SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:

CALSCIENCE COURIER:

Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided,
Chilled, cooler without temperature blank.
Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient and placed in cooler with wet ice.

LABORATORY (Other than Calscience Courier):ﬂ

& ® C Temperature blank.
°C IR thermometer,

Ambient temperature.

Ambient temperature.
°C Temperature blank. [nitial: 7.
CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:
Sample(s): Cooler_g/ - No {Not Intact) : Not Applicable (N/A):
Initial: Z
SAMPLE CONDITION:
Yes No N/A,

Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples..............
Sample container labels) consistent with custody papers...............c.....
Sample container(s} intact and good condition...................................
Correct containers for analyses requested..................ccoo .
Proper preservation noted on sample label(s)..........coooii e,
VOA vial(s) free of headspace. ... e
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation......................ooceoeiL

Initial; { A

COMMENTS:




87/81/2093 180:24 5392374888 KIFF ANALYTICAL

PAGE

Kiff Analytical, w
FACSIMILE COVER LETTER
DATE: 07.01.03
TO: Steve Nowak
COMPANY: Calscience Environmental
EAX NO: 1.714.894.7501
FROM: Caryl Malone-Fleissner
Totsl number of pages to follow: 1 Original to Follow?  Yes No
Comments:
Stave

Attached please find & revised COC for Project Name: LIM

Ploase lat me know if you have any questions about this change.

Thanks

-Caryi

530.297.4800 x110

Analytical Services

2795 Second Street Suite 300
Davie, California #5616
Phems 5301974800 Fax §30.297.4R08

8l



bZBT EBBI/IB/LO

OpgplETBES

WIOLLATYNY J4TH

2795 Second Stroet, Sulte 300 Cal Science_ Environmental
IFF Davis, CA 95616 7440 Lincoln Way
Lab: 530.287.4800 Garden Grove, CA 92841
ANALYTICAL e Fax: 530.207.4808 714-895-5494 Lab No. Page 1 of 1.
Project Contac! (Hardcopy or PDF 10): Gootracker COELT EDD REPORT? Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
_Joel Kiff ___YES _X__NO
Company/Address:
Kiff Analytical, LLC Sampling Campeny Lag Cods: Anatysis Request
Phone MNo.: FAX No.: Globai ID;
Project Number: P.O. No.. EDF Delivesable to (Emoil Addreas): Et.. " >
2808 33888 “ w AR
Project Name: E-mail address: w N §
LIM inbox @ Wiflanalytical.com E‘g '; -g
Project Address: Sampling Confainer | Preservstive | Matrix ]&J 3l s
P (_l} 3_‘ Lk
Sampla . B2 3 w|d i 5 ﬁ 8
g HEHHERRE D BHEEREE:
Designalion Date rime |81 2| &l LA EI I BSR4 3 IOw
MW-1 6/23/2003]10:30 1 xixt Ix X
MW-2 6/23/2003]11:30 1 xIx] X X X
MW-4 6/23/2003}12:00 1 XX} [X X X
MW-5 6/23/2003{10:00 i Xix} iX X X
MW-6 6/23/2003]09:15 1 x x| IX X X
MW-7 6/23/2003] 18:50 1 xix] [x X X
Relinquished by: fa [ Time [Raceived by. - emarks: | *plaase use H2504 as Preservative for
the Ambers
Retinquished by: Date | Time |Recaived by:
ﬁelinquishcd by: Date | Time |Received by Laboratory: ifl to:

2 3ovd



2795 Second Street, Suite 300 Cal Science_ Environmental
IFF Davis, CA 95616 7440 Lincoln Way
Lab: $30.207.4800 Garden Grove, CA 92841 0005,
ANALYTICAL wic Fax: 530.207.4808 714-895-5494 Lab N Page _1 of 1_
Project Contact (Hardcopy or POF to): Geotracker COELT EDD REPORT? Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
Joel Kiff ___YES _X__NO
Company/Address:
Kiff Analytical, LLC Sampling Company Log Code: Analysis Request
Phone No.: FAX No.: Giobal ID:
Project Number: P.O. No.: EDF Deliverable to (Emall Address): <L -
2808 33888 i) S|
Project Name: E-mail address: W & &
LiM inbox @ kiffanalylical.com 2'2 [ ;
Project Address: sampling Container | Preservative | Matrix |H2 = 'g
- ‘.5 * - ol
Bl | 7 =)
sample HREHEREREE P REE
Designation pate | Time |51 2| ElB] [2]£|2| 2|2 E|8] |Ow
MW-1 6/23/2003[10:30 1 XX X X X
MW-2 6/23/2003]11:30 1 Xix] |x X X
MW-4 6/23/2003]12:00 1 XIx] [X X X
MW-5 6/23/2003]10:00 1 X|X| X X X
MW-6 6/23/2003/09:15 1 XIX1 X X X
MW-7 6/23/2003|18:50 1 XIx | [X X X
Rellpguished by, / Date | Time [Received by: [Remasks: {*please use H2SO4 as Preservative for
N7 lf-I.FFAnutm 03 haua the Ambers
jaguished - Date | Time |Received by:
A S

IIHeIinquished by:

M 27:3

;;r::: Received /Z' Z

IIBilI 1o:

/
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EXS 35

Agua Sclenca Engingers, Inc.
208 W. El Flntado Road
Dapvllle, CA 94526
(925) B20-9391

FAX (925) B37-4853

Chain of Custoay

PAGE i of /

JOBNO. _2B0F

GAMPLER (SIGNATURE) EROUECT NAME _
Domion Wiciaga (925)826-935, | ADDRESS 250 Fend, Oniihord, e DATE _¢-23 43
ANALYSIS REQUEST i s | s IK¥
SPECIAL INGTRUCTIONS: 58 8 8 83 | B T2
£3 s | & R CIERR
o o freed = ~— P [} 1) Q Z - o
HIR{BIES &5 25 88| | 88| o2 |25 [BE]| B | 3 _|a
HEHFHEHE I EREA I EREAN :
98 8] 2% 3§ §§ uy| o8[RS | B3 =38 %Q% Z5] 333 &
SO [ 58 t ¢l e 0O Z9 | o = =
v/ /23 16,70] Vater] s ’ = ~A
Mu-2 V- T o x * o2
o10-4 12:40 N X X o3
M3 -2 10400 5 * % o4
M -6 9:/5 b e x ~0%
mw-'} lﬁs: A % ){ -He
COMMENTS:

RELINQUISHED B

DA 400 Keicith t-73<)
{(printed name) (date)

RECEIVED BY LABORATORY:

{planature} {time) I 62

Bresars A, Beanscom
(printed name) (date Xl B2

Company-

AsE

Company-

K Fonionl

Normal T49




